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PT Sinergi Inti Andalan Prima Tbk (INET) is an integrated digital infrastructure provider 

with a primary focus on the Business-to-Business (B2B) segment. Since its establishment 

in 2016, INET has grown into one of the key industry players, serving more than 100 national 

and international clients through a comprehensive portfolio that includes data-center 

interconnection, colocation backbone, local loop services, and Network Access Provider (NAP) 

solutions, while expanding into submarine-cable leasing and FTTH contracting businesses. 

INET has also secured several direct contracts from WIFI.IJ’s subsidiaries to support the 

accelerated rollout of network infrastructure across Indonesia. Through its three subsidiaries, 

the company has built a fully integrated value chain: (1) PT Garuda Prima Internetindo (GPI), 

which serves as the primary executor of large-scale FTTH deployments in Bali and Lombok 

using next-generation Wi-Fi 7 technology, in collaboration with WIFI; (2) PT Pusat Fiber 

Indonesia (PFI), which manages submarine-cable bandwidth leased by WIFI’s subsidiary; and 

(3) PT Internet Anak Bangsa (IAB), an FTTH contractor entrusted with the construction of  

2 million homepasses under a mandate from PT Integrasi Jaringan Ekosistem, a  

WIFI subsidiary. The operational synergy across these entities reinforces INET’s position as a 

strategic infrastructure partner to WIFI.IJ in accelerating digital-service penetration  

across Indonesia. 

INET plans to execute a IDR 3.2 trillion rights issue to reinforce its capital structure and 

accelerate its broader expansion agenda. The corporate action entails issuing 12.8 billion 

new shares at an exercise price of IDR 250, with an entitlement ratio of 3 existing shares for 

every 4 new shares. The majority shareholder, PT Abadi Kreasi Unggul Nusantara, has 

committed to fully subscribing to its allotment, signaling strong confidence in INET’s long-

term strategic direction. Proceeds from the rights issue will be directed toward INET’s key 

infrastructure initiatives. Approximately IDR 2.8 trillion will be allocated to GPI for the rollout 

of 2 million Wi-Fi 7–based home-passes across Bali and Lombok, forming the backbone of 

INET’s regional fiber expansion. Meanwhile, IDR 213 billion will support PFI through 

submarine cable IRU payments tied to the Rising 8 system, and IDR 135 billion will be 

deployed to IAB to accelerate FTTH development in Java. The remaining funds will strengthen 

working capital and liquidity, providing INET with greater financial flexibility to sustain its 

nationwide digital infrastructure growth path. 

We project INET’s revenue to grow at a remarkable CAGR of 233.19% over 2024–2028F, 

supported by aggressive expansion across multiple new business segments, which are 

expected to contribute fully by FY26F. The submarine cable segment is forecast to expand at 

a CAGR of 8.41% during FY26F–FY30F, driven by an increase in utilization rate from 50% to 

70%, reflecting sustained demand growth for high-capacity connectivity. Meanwhile, the FTTH 

contractor segment is projected to record a CAGR of 15.62%, underpinned by a large-scale 

contract to build two million home-passes. In parallel, the FTTH Bali–Lombok segment is 

expected to deliver CAGR exceeding 70.50%, supported by the rollout of Wi-Fi 7-based 

services offering speeds of up to 2 Gbps. From a profitability standpoint, gross profit margin 

(GPM) is estimated to improve from 35.7% in FY24 to 53.0% by FY26F. Overall, net profit is 

projected to grow at a CAGR of 57.38%, reaching approximately IDR 372 billion in FY26F, with 

net profit margin (NPM) expanding to 14.10% in FY26F and stabilizing in the range of  

31–33% during FY27–FY30F. 

We initiate coverage on INET with a BUY rating and a target price of IDR 600, implying 

FY26F/FY27F PBV of 3.5x/3.2x. The target is based on a DCF valuation (TG: 3.0%, WACC: 10.3%) 

and reflects a conservative view of INET’s capacity expansion and solid growth prospects 

across new business segments. We believe its current price still undervalues the company’s 

fundamental potential, with stronger scale expected to emerge by FY26F. Downside risks 

include project execution delays and slower-than-expected customer penetration. 

PT Sinergi Inti Andalan Prima Tbk (INET.JK / INET.IJ) 
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PT Sinergi Inti Andalan Prima Tbk (INET) is a Business-to-Business (B2B)-based 

digital infrastructure provider focused on building Indonesia’s national connectivity 

backbone through an extensive fiber-optic network and integrated interconnection 

solutions. Established in 2016, INET has evolved into one of the key players in 

Indonesia’s digital infrastructure industry, serving over 100 Internet Service Providers 

(ISPs) out of approximately 800 ISPs operating nationwide. Its clientele spans domestic 

and international service providers, reinforcing INET’s positioning as a strategic partner 

in the country’s digital transformation ecosystem. 

 

INET offers a comprehensive suite of services covering data center interconnection, 

backbone colocation, local loop connectivity, and Network Access Provider (NAP) 

operations, fully integrated with national operators and technology partners. Beyond its 

core business, the company is expanding its portfolio into submarine cable leasing and 

FTTH (Fiber-to-the-Home) contracting and managed services. This diversified portfolio 

forms a fully integrated service ecosystem—encompassing connectivity, network 

leasing, construction, and managed services—which collectively strengthens INET’s 

strategic role within Indonesia’s digital infrastructure landscape. 

Company Profile  

Figure 1.  Shareholding Structure of INET.IJ  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  
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Figure 2 . INET ’s Client Portfolio Across Private, Government, and International Segments  

Source : Company Presentation  

      PT Sinergi Inti Andalan Prima Tbk  |  INITIATION REPORT 

Company Profile  

Source : Company Presentation  

Figure 3 . INET ’s Operational Footprint and Points of Presence (PoP) Across Indonesia  
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To strengthen the company’s position in Indonesia’s fast-growing fixed broadband 

market, one of the most strategic developments for INET this year has been the 

acquisition of PT Global Prima Internetindo (GPI), widely recognized under its retail 

brand Bali Internet. As an established ISP with around 40,000 home-passes and 12,000 

home-connects across Bali, GPI provides INET with a solid operational foundation for its 

migration toward Wi-Fi 7 networks capable of delivering speeds up to 2 Gbps.  

 

This upgrade is especially relevant as INET is now building FTTH networks for 

WIFI.IJ’s subsidiary, which offers highly competitive pricing starting at IDR 299,000 per 

month, positioning it as one of the fastest and most affordable premium broadband 

services in the market. The combination of 2 Gbps Wi-Fi 7 speeds and efficient cost 

structures also helps mitigate the risk of a price war, as the product’s value proposition 

is anchored not only on pricing but on superior speed, stability, and service quality—

differentiators that are difficult for mass-market ISPs to replicate.  

 

Leveraging GPI’s strong regional expertise and well-established brand presence, 

this partnership is expected to significantly accelerate FTTH deployment across Bali and 

Lombok. GPI’s deep local understanding, long-standing operational footprint, and 

experienced field teams enable faster rollout, smoother execution, and fewer 

implementation bottlenecks. These advantages enhance project efficiency and solidify 

INET’s positioning as a key infrastructure enabler for WIFI.IJ in supporting its targeted 

expansion across Bali and Lombok. .  

Company Profile  

Figure 4 . Wi -Fi Evolution: Comparing Wi -Fi 5, 6, and 7 Performance  

Source : Asus  
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PT Pusat Fiber Indonesia (PFI) is INET’s subsidiary specializing in network-capacity 

provisioning and connectivity solutions. The company expanded its capacity this year 

through an Indefeasible Right of Use (IRU) agreement with PT Jejaring Mitra Persada for 

the Jakarta–Batam–Singapore route, adding 20 Tbps of incremental bandwidth. 

Approximately 50% of this capacity has already been leased under long-term contracts 

by a subsidiary of WIFI.IJ, providing early revenue visibility as the asset begins 

commercial operation. 

 

To complement its business structure, INET established PT Internet Anak Bangsa 

(IAB), which focuses on FTTH contracting services. IAB has secured a large-scale 

mandate to build 2 million homepasses from PT Integrasi Jaringan Ekosistem (IJE) for 

FTTH deployment across Java. In our view, project execution is highly feasible given that 

the target areas are already interconnected with WIFI’s backbone network, enabling 

faster rollout. This sizeable contract establishes a robust project pipeline and 

strengthens revenue visibility during IAB’s initial operational phase. 

 

In addition, INET is in the process of acquiring PT Personel Alih Daya Tbk (PADA.IJ), 

an outsourcing firm with strong expertise in FTTH network management, which will 

further enhance the company’s capabilities in network construction, deployment, and 

maintenance. Collectively, these four entities form a vertically integrated  

ecosystem encompassing network development, management, and monetization—

establishing a core competitive advantage for INET and a foundation for long-term 

operational efficiency. 

Company Profile  

Figure 5 . Overview of the “ Rising 8” Submarine Cable Project  

Source : Company Presentations KETR.IJ  
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In the near term, INET will proceed with its planned rights issue amounting to  

IDR 3.2 trillion, which has been approved by shareholders through the Extraordinary 

General Meeting (EGMS). The transaction aims to strengthen the company’s capital 

structure while supporting its ongoing aggressive expansion strategy. INET will issue 

12.8 billion new shares, granting four new shares for every three existing shares held, at 

an exercise price of IDR 250 per share. The major shareholder, PT Abadi Kreasi Unggul 

Nusantara, has committed to fully subscribe to its entitlement—demonstrating strong 

confidence in INET’s long-term growth outlook. 

 

Proceeds from the offering will be directed toward ongoing strategic projects. 

Approximately IDR 2.8 trillion will be allocated to PT Global Prima Internetindo (GPI), a 

subsidiary of INET, to develop two million Wi-Fi 7-based FTTH home-passes across Bali 

and Lombok as part of the company’s fixed-broadband expansion strategy in high-

potential regions. Meanwhile, IDR 213 billion will be assigned to PT Pusat Fiber 

Indonesia (PFI) for Indefeasible Right of Use (IRU) payments related to submarine-cable 

capacity, and IDR 135 billion to PT Internet Anak Bangsa (IAB) to accelerate FTTH 

network deployment across Java. The remaining proceeds will be used to reinforce 

working capital and fund strategic operational expenditures, ensuring adequate 

liquidity and financial flexibility to sustain INET’s infrastructure expansion momentum 

and secure long-term growth continuity. 

Company Profile  

Figure 6 . Right Issue Proceeds Allocation Plan  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  
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Table 1. INET`S Board of Comissioner  

Profile Experience Position 

 

 

 

 

 

Saripudin brings more than two decades of experience in Indonesia’s 

telecommunications industry. He holds a Bachelor’s degree in  

Informatics Engineering from STT Telematika Indonesia and currently 

serves as the President Commissioner of PT Sinergi Inti Andalan Prima 

Tbk. His extensive technical background and leadership experience play 

a pivotal role in strengthening the company’s strategic direction and 

governance framework.  

President Commissioner  

 

 

 

 

 

Cahyana Ahmadjayadi has more than 40 years of experience in the 

telecommunications and public sectors. He previously held key positions 

including President Director of PT Pos Indonesia, Independent Commis-

sioner of PT Telkom Indonesia Tbk (2017–2020), and Commissioner of PT 

Bank Mandiri Tbk (2010–2013). His strong background in corporate 

governance, telecommunications regulation, and strategic management  

reinforces INET’s commitment to sound governance and strategic policy 

execution.  

Independent Commissioner  

 
Tongam Lumban Tobing brings extensive expertise in financial  

regulation and governance to his role as Commissioner. He previously 

served as Head of Investigation at Indonesia’s Financial Services Authori-

ty (OJK) and as Director at Bank Indonesia, where he was actively in-

volved in formulating and enforcing key regulatory frameworks. His 

strong legal and compliance background enhances the company’s com-

mitment to maintaining robust governance standards and regulatory 

integrity.  

Commissioner  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Table 2. INET`S Board of Director  

Profile Experience Position 

 
Muhammad Arif has over 15 years of experience in the  

telecommunications and digital infrastructure industry. Prior to his 

appointment as President Director of INET in October 2022, he held key 

positions at PT Pusat Fiber Indonesia, PT Sinergi Inti Andalan Prima, and 

PT Technology Data Indonesia, with a strong focus on network  

development and commercial operations. A graduate of Information 

Systems at Bina Nusantara University, he is recognized for his expertise 

in network expansion and business execution. 

President Director  

 
Willy Unsulangi brings more than 10 years of experience in the 

telecommunications and network services sector, particularly in 

operational management and fiber infrastructure development. 

Before his appointment as Director of INET in November 2024, he 

held various roles at PT Supra Primatama Nusantara (Biznet),  

PT Garuda Prima Internetindo, and PT Elteco Nusantara Teknologi. 

Also a Bina Nusantara University Information Systems graduate, 

Willy plays a pivotal role in strengthening INET’s operations and 

developing its backbone network infrastructure. 

Director 

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  
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Indonesia’s solid macroeconomic growth has not yet been fully matched by the 

pace of its digital infrastructure development. With a Gross Domestic Product (GDP) 

of US$1.48 trillion in 2024, Indonesia remains the 16th-largest economy globally and 

aspires to join the world’s top-five economies by 2045. However, the quality of its 

national connectivity still lags behind most Southeast Asian peers. According to Ookla 

(2024), Indonesia’s average fixed-broadband speed stands at only 32 Mbps, significantly 

below the ASEAN average of 150 Mbps. This places Indonesia among Tier-3 countries, 

comparable to Myanmar (28 Mbps) and Cambodia (47 Mbps), and well behind 

Singapore (337 Mbps) and Thailand (237 Mbps). 

 

The slow improvement in Indonesia’s internet speed largely stems from the 

limited reach of its fiber-optic infrastructure. Research by Omdia (2024) ranks 

Indonesia 50th out of 93 countries on the Fiber Development Index (FDI) with a score of 

39 points, far below Thailand (70) and Malaysia (57) (Figure 7). This low FDI score 

reflects that fiber-optic network deployment remains heavily concentrated in core 

regions, particularly Java and Bali, while expansion beyond Java has been relatively slow 

due to high installation and rollout costs. 

 

The limited network infrastructure is further constrained by low broadband 

affordability. Omdia (2024) indicates that emerging markets—including Indonesia 

—face a high affordability gap, where broadband subscription prices remain 

disproportionate to average household income (Figure 8). The combination of uneven 

fiber availability and weak household purchasing power has resulted in low  

fixed-broadband penetration across Indonesia. Omdia’s (2024) research shows that 

household broadband penetration remains at only around 20%, far below  

Brunei Darussalam and Singapore, where penetration rates reach approximately 95%  

(Figure 9). 

Industry Overview  

Figure 7 . World Fiber Development Index by OMDIA  

Source : Omdia  
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Industry Overview  

Figure 8 . Broadband Affordability Gap and Adoption Risk  

Source : Omdia  

Figure 9 . FTTH vs Total Broadband Penetration  

Source : Omdia  
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The level of digital adoption in Indonesia has continued to grow significantly in 

recent years. According to APJII (2024), national internet penetration reached 79.5%, 

equivalent to approximately 221.6 million users. This rapid growth underscores the 

transformation of the internet into a basic necessity for Indonesian society. Through 

digital connectivity, people now conduct nearly all aspects of daily life—ranging from e-

commerce transactions and digital financial services to online education. Despite this 

strong momentum in internet usage, fixed broadband (FBB) penetration in Indonesia 

remains relatively low. Deloitte (2024) estimates household FBB penetration at only 

19%, representing around 14 million active subscribers (Figure 10). The limited FBB 

penetration highlights that the existing infrastructure capacity has yet to fully 

accommodate the surging demand for high-speed broadband, particularly outside the 

Java region. 

 

The gap between high internet usage and low fixed broadband adoption points to 

structural bottlenecks, primarily on the infrastructure side. The ambition to 

accelerate Indonesia’s digital transformation must be accompanied by a substantial 

expansion in network capacity. As such, improving FBB penetration can only be 

achieved through the accelerated rollout of fiber-optic networks, which serve as the 

backbone for high-speed digital connectivity. With internet users and data consumption 

projected to continue rising, while fixed broadband penetration remains modest, the 

growth potential for the FBB market remains vast. The expansion of fiber deployment 

will therefore play a pivotal role in bridging Indonesia’s digital divide and supporting its 

long-term connectivity agenda. 

Industry Overview  

Source : Delloite | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Figure 10 . Fixed Broadband Subscribers and Penetration Rate in Indonesia  
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Figure 11 . Revenue Trajectory  
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We project INET’s revenue to grow rapidly at a CAGR of 233.19% over 2024–2028F, 

supported by the company’s aggressive expansion across multiple business lines: 1) 

Submarine cable capacity leasing, 2) FTTH construction services, and 3) Integrated FTTH 

network development and maintenance in Bali–Lombok, which are expected to serve as 

key performance catalysts going forward. 

 

The Submarine Cable segment is forecast to record a CAGR of around 8.41% 

during FY26F–FY30F. Current utilization levels stand at 50%, underpinned by a 10 Tbps 

leasing contract with subsidiary of WIFI. We expect utilization to gradually increase to 

55% in FY26F, 60% in FY28F, and 70% in FY30F, in line with growing demand for  

high-capacity backbone connectivity, which should support higher recurring revenue 

over time. 

 

The FTTH Contractor segment is projected to grow at a CAGR of 15.62% over  

FY26F–FY30F, driven by a three-year construction contract to develop approximately 

two million home-passes, awarded by Integrasi Jaringan Ekosistem (IJE), a WIFI.IJ 

subsidiary. The project primarily focuses on Java, leveraging WIFI’s existing backbone 

coverage across key transport corridors. This integration is expected to ensure faster 

and more efficient rollout, supporting steady revenue realization throughout the 

contract period. 

 

Meanwhile, the FTTH Bali–Lombok segment is expected to emerge as a new 

growth catalyst, with a CAGR of 70.05% for FY25F–FY30F. The project targets the 

development of two million home-passes across Bali and Lombok, utilizing Wi-Fi 7 

technology offering speeds of up to 2 Gbps, significantly outperforming conventional 

FTTH services. Assuming an annual rollout of 500,000 home-passes, we view the target 

as achievable, supported by integration with Starlite ISP services, which offer packages 

of up to 2 Gbps at IDR 299,000 per month, roughly 30–40% cheaper than peers. The 

combination of competitive pricing and superior speed positions Starlite as the 

preferred broadband provider in the Bali–Lombok market, underpinning INET’s  

long-term growth trajectory. 

Financial Overview  
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Figure 12 . Submarine Cable Capacity Breakdown  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

      PT Sinergi Inti Andalan Prima Tbk  |  INITIATION REPORT 

Financial Overview  

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

2024 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F

Bandwith Capacity (Gbps) Bandwith Leases (Gbps) Utilization (%)

Figure 13 . Projected FTTH Expansion  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Figure 11 . Revenue Breakdown by Business Segment —  IDR Bn  
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From a profitability standpoint, gross profit is projected to grow robustly at a 

CAGR of approximately 63% over FY24–FY28F, supported by new contributions from 

the submarine cable segment, which is expected to commence operations in FY26F, 

providing incremental recurring revenue. Additionally, revenue from FTTH construction 

projects will serve as an initial catalyst despite being one-off in nature, as it will lift 

margins during the early expansion phase. Recurring income from this segment is 

expected to materialize once part of the newly built network is successfully converted 

into home-connect subscribers. Consequently, the gross profit margin (GPM) is 

estimated to rise from 35.7% in FY24 to 53.0% in FY26F, before stabilizing within the 53–

55% range during FY27–FY30F. 

 

We forecast INET’s net profit to deliver solid and sustainable growth, with a CAGR 

of 57.38% over FY24–FY28F, reaching approximately IDR 372 billion by FY26F. This 

improvement aligns with the company’s effective multi-segment expansion strategy, as 

additional contributions are expected from both the submarine cable business, which 

begins to generate revenue in FY26F, and the FTTH rollout and activation projects 

across Bali and Java, which will further support topline momentum. As a result, net 

profit margin (NPM) is projected to expand to 14.10% in FY26F and remain stable at 31–

33% throughout FY27–FY30F, reflecting sustained operational leverage and margin 

resilience during the company’s growth phase. 

Financial Overview  
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Figure 14 . Profitability and Margin Ratios  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Figure 15 . Net Profit Trajectory - IDR Bn  
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Valuation  

We initiate coverage on INET with a BUY rating and a target price of IDR 600, 

implying FY26F/FY27F PBV multiples of 3.5x/3.2x, respectively. Our target price is derived 

using a DCF Valuation (TG : 3.0% ; WACC : 10.3%). We consider the current valuation to 

be reasonable, particularly as INET enters a phase of accelerated operational scaling, 

where the monetization of several business segments is expected to contribute 

increasingly to revenue growth and margin expansion over the next few years. 

INET is strategically positioned to benefit from structurally rising demand for  

high quality connectivity services, supported by a solid balance sheet and ample 

liquidity. With multiple growth drivers already set in motion across its core 

infrastructure and expansion initiatives, we expect operational scale-up to progress 

steadily over the coming years. In our view, this momentum will strengthen INET’s 

competitive footing within Indonesia’s digital-infrastructure ecosystem, while paving the 

way for a more pronounced revenue trajectory and margin expansion over the medium 

to long term. 

We believe INET’s current price still underrepresents its fundamental potential. 

The ongoing business scale-up phase is expected to gradually translate into stronger 

financial performance starting in FY26F, driven by higher asset utilization and 

operational efficiency gains. We view this period as a critical transition phase toward 

sustainable growth and enhanced profitability. 

Downside risks to our call include : (1) potential project execution delays that could 

postpone revenue realization, and (2) slower-than-expected customer penetration, 

particularly in the submarine cable and home-connect segments. 

Source : Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Figure 16 . DCF Summary  
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  Change in WC 28                 212               184               135               345               226               

Unlevered FCFF (23)              (747)            (339)            299             874             1,130          15,512            

Discount Factor 1.00            0.90            0.82            0.74            0.67            0.61            

Present Value (23) (676) (277) 222 586 686 9,416             

Enterprise Value 9,955          

(-) Debt 13                 

(-) Minority Interest 0                   

(+) Cash 2,791            

Equity Value 12,734        

Outstanding Shares - Bn 21.91            

Fair Value 581             

Rounding 600

Target Price 600             

Terminal ValueDCF SUMMARY

KEY ASSUMPTIONS
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Key Financial Figures  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

(in Billion Rupiah)  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

(in Billion Rupiah)  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

(in Billion Rupiah)  

(in Billion Rupiah)  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

BALANCE SHEET FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26F FY27F

Asset 

Cash and cash Equivalents 62          62          3,271     2,791     2,495     

Trade receivables 4            5            21          237        383        

Total Current Assets 66          67          3,293     3,040     2,897     

Fixed Assets 80          132        167        1,259     2,120     

Total Non Current Assets 158        163        200        1,291     2,153     

Total Asset 224        230        3,492     4,331     5,050     

Liabilities

Account payables 6            11          53          452        761        

Taxes Payable 0            0            1            18           29           

Total Current Liabilities 7            13          57          498        837        

Employee benefits liability 0            0            2            18           29           

Total Non Current Liabilities 2            1            3            28           47           

Total Liabilities 9            14          60          526        883        

Equity 215        216        3,433     3,805     4,166     

CASH FLOW FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26F FY27F

Cash Flow from Operating

Net Income 1                1                12              372            547            

Depreciation & Amortization 1                2                3                3                25              

Working Capital 3                4                28              212            184            

Net-CFFO 4                7                43              587            756            

Cash Flow from Investing

CAPEX (30)             (54)             (37)             (1,095)        (886)           

Others (65)             48              (1)               16              11              

Net-CFFI (95)             (6)               (38)             (1,079)        (875)           

Cash Flow from Financing

Issuance (repayment) of Debt 1                (1)               0                11              9                

Change in Minority (0)               0                4                0                0                

Changes in Retained Earnings 0 0 0 0 186

Net-CFFF 150            (1)               3,205         12              195            

NET CASH FLOW 60              0                3,209         (480)           76              

INCOME STATEMENT FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26F FY27F

Revenue 29          30          125        1,440     2,329     

Growth 44.82% 5.36% 310.62% 1052.12% 61.76%

Cost of Revenues (21)         (20)         (80)         (677)       (1,141)    

Gross Profit 8            11          45          763        1,189     

Gross Profit Margin 28.63% 35.72% 36.28% 52.99% 51.03%

EBITDA 2            4            18          446        695        

EBITDA Margin 7.70% 11.66% 14.12% 30.95% 29.84%

EBIT 1            1            15          442        670        

EBIT Margin 4.52% 3.65% 12.00% 30.72% 28.76%

EBT 1            2            16          477        701        

EBT Margin 4.53% 5.57% 12.69% 33.11% 30.08%

Net Profit 1            1            12          372        547        

Net Profit Margin 3.03% 4.36% 9.89% 25.83% 23.47%

RATIOS FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26F FY27F

Profitability Ratio (%)

GPM 28.6% 35.7% 36.3% 53.0% 51.0%

OPM 4.5% 3.6% 12.0% 30.7% 28.8%

EBITDA Margin 7.7% 11.7% 14.1% 31.0% 29.8%

NPM 3.0% 4.4% 9.9% 25.8% 23.5%

ROA 0.4% 0.6% 0.4% 8.6% 10.8%

ROAA 0.6% 0.6% 0.9% 9.5% 11.7%

ROE 0.4% 0.6% 0.4% 9.8% 13.1%

ROAE 0.6% 0.6% 1.0% 10.3% 13.7%

Activity Ratio (x)

Receivables Turnover 7.6x 6.3x 6.1x 6.1x 6.1x

Payables Turnover 3.2x 1.7x 1.5x 1.5x 1.5x

Days of Receivables 48 58 60 60 60

Days of Payables 116 219 250 250 250

Cash Operating Cycle (Days) (68) (161) (190) (190) (190)

Leverage Ratio (x)

DER 0.01x 0.01x 0.00x 0.00x 0.01x

DAR 0.01x 0.01x 0.00x 0.00x 0.00x

Interest Bearing Debt (In IDR Bn) 2                1                2                13              22              

Net Debt (Cash) (In IDR Bn) (60)             (61)             (3,270)        (2,778)        (2,473)        

Net Gearing Ratio n/c n/c n/c n/c n/c

Net Debt / EBITDA n/c n/c n/c n/c n/c

Liquidity Ratio (x)

Current Ratio 8.78x 5.32x 57.81x 6.11x 3.46x

Cash Ratio 0.42x 0.36x 0.36x 0.47x 0.45x

Price Ratio

Price per Share at the end of the year 190            63              600            600            600            

Outstanding Shares (in Billion) 9                9                10              22              22              

EPS (IDR) (annualized) 0                0                1                17              25              

BVPS (IDR) 24              24              337            174            190            

PER (x) 1,980.6      433.5         493.8         35.3           24.1           

PBV (x) 8.1             2.7             1.8             3.5             3.2             

Dividend

DPS -             -             -             -             8.49           

DPR 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00%

Div. Yield 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.41%
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CFFO  : Cash Flow from Operating  

CFFI  : Cash Flow from Investing  

CFFF  : Cash Flow from Financing  

EBITDA  : Earning Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortization  

EBIT  : Earning Before Interes & Tax  

EBT  : Earning Before Tax  

OPM  : Operating Profit Margin  

NPM  : Net Profit Margin  

ROA  : Return on Asset  

ROE  : Return on Equity  

EPS  : Earning per Share  

BVPS  : Book Value per Share  

RPS  : Revenue per Share  

PER  : Price to Earning Ratio  

PBV  : Price to Book Value  

DPS  : Dividend per Share  

DPR  : Dividend Payout Ratio  

EV  : Enterprise Value  

      PT Sinergi Inti Andalan Prima Tbk  |  INITIATION REPORT 

Glossarium  



DISCLAIMER : The information on this document is provided for information purpose only, It does not constitute any offer, 

recommendation or solicitation to any person to enter into any transaction or adopt any trading or investment strategy, nor does it 

constitute any prediction of likely future movement in prices, Users of this document should seek advice regarding the 

appropriateness of investing in any securities, financial instruments or investment strategies referred to on this document and 

should understand that statements regarding future prospects may not be realized, Opinion, Projections and estimates are subject 

to change without notice, Phintraco Sekuritas is not an investment adviser, and is not purporting to provide you with investment 

advice, Phintraco Sekuritas accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from the use of this report or 

its contents, This report may not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose. 

PHINTRACO SEKURITAS 

Kantor Cabang & Mitra GI BEI  

Rating for Stocks :  

Buy   : The stock is expected to give return of more than 10% over the next 12 months.  

Hold   : The stock is expected to give return of between -10% and 10% over the next 12 months.  

Sell   : The stock is expected to give total return of  < -10% over the next 12 months.  

Outperform   : The stock is expected to do slightly better than the market return. Equal to “moderate buy ”  

Underperform  : The stock is expected to do slightly worse than the market return. Equal to “moderate sell ”  


